IM-P148-13 CMGT Issue 11 1
CA10S, CA14 and CA14S Air and Gas Traps
1. Safety information
2. General product information
3. Installation
4. Commissioning
5. Operation
6. Maintenance and spare

Main valve assembly with float 5, 6, 7, 8 +12, 9, 10 and 11
Gasket set (packet of 3 sets) 3, 6
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares' and state the
size and type of trap.
Example:	 1 - Main valve assembly for a Spirax Sarco ¾" CA10S air and gas trap.
2 3 6 5 9 10 11 7 8 + 12
Main valve assembly with float
Fig. 9
IM-P148-13 CMGT Issue 11 21
CA10S, CA14 and CA14S Air and Gas Traps
6.2 CA14 and CA14S (½" and ¾" screwed)
Note: Before actioning any maintenance program observe the 'Safety information' in Section 1.
Warning
The cover gasket contains a thin stainless steel support ring which may cause physical injury if
not handled and disposed of carefully.
Servicing:
- With suitable isolation, repairs can be carried out with the trap in the pipeline.
- When reassembling, make sure that all joint faces are clean.
How to fit the main valve CA14:
- Undo the cover bolts (2) and lift off the cover (4), withdraw the pivot pin (11) to release the float and lever
(9) from the pivot frame (10).
- Push out the main valve cone (5) and replace with a new one.
- Reassemble and refit the cover (4) using a new gasket (3).
- Tighten cover bolts (2) uniformly to the recommended tightening torque (see Table 2, on the next page).
Open up the isolating valve slowly until full system pressure is achieved.
- Check for leaks.
2
7 6 10 11 5 8 9 3
Fig. 10
IM-P148-13 CMGT Issue 1122
CA10S, CA14 and CA14S Air and Gas Traps
How to replace the main valve assembly CA14 and CA14S:
- Undo the cover bolts (2) and lift off the cover (4).
- Remove the complete float assembly (9, 10, 11 and 5) by undoing the two screws (8).
- Remove the main valve seat (6) and replace with a new one supplied with new gasket (7).
- Fit a complete new float assembly (9, 10, 11 and 5) by tightening the assembly set screws (8) to the
recommended torque (see Table 2).
- Refit the cover using a new gasket (3).
- Tighten cover bolts (2) uniformly to the recommended tightening torque (see Table 2). Open up the
isolating valve slowly until full system pressure is achieved.
- Check for leaks.
Table 2 Recommended tightening torques
Item or
mm Nm (lbf ft)
2 Cover bolt 17 A/F M10 x 30 47 - 50 (35 - 37)
5 Valve seat 17 A/F M12 50 - 55 (36 - 40)
8 Pivot frame assembly set screws Pozidrive M4 x 6 2.5 - 3.0 (1.8 - 2.2)
IM-P148-13 CMGT Issue 11 23
CA10S, CA14 and CA14S Air and Gas Traps
Spare parts
The spare parts available are shown in heavy outline.
Parts drawn in broken lines are not supplied as spares.
Available spares
Maintenance kit
CA14 3, 5 , 6, 7, 8 (2 off), 9, 10, 11
CA14S 3, 6, 7, 8 (2 off), 9 + 5, 10, 11
Seal kit CA14 3, 5
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares' and state the
size and type of trap.
Example: 1 - Maintenance kit for a Spirax Sarco ½" CA14 air trap.
2
7 6 10 11 5 8 9 3
Fig. 11
IM-P148-13 CMGT Issue 1124
CA10S, CA14 and CA14S Air and Gas Traps
6.3 CA14 and CA14S (DN15, 20 and 25 flanged)
Note: Before actioning any maintenance program observe the 'Safety information' in Section 1.
Warning
The cover gasket contains a thin stainless steel support ring which may cause physical injury if
not handled and disposed of carefully.
Servicing:
- With suitable isolation, repairs can be carried out with the trap in the pipeline.
- When reassembling, make sure that all joint faces are clean.
How to fit the main valve - CA14:
- Undo the cover bolts (2) and lift off the cover (4), withdraw the pivot pin (11) to release the float and lever
(9) from the pivot frame (10).
- Push out the main valve cone (5) and replace with a new one.
- Reassemble and refit the cover using a new gasket (3).
- Tighten cover bolts (2) uniformly to the recommended tightening torque (see Table 3). Open up the
isolating valve slowly until full system pressure is achieved.
- Check for leaks.
How to fit the main valve assembly - CA14 and CA14S:
- Undo the cover bolts (2) and lift off the cover (4).
- Remove the complete float assembly (5, 9, 10, 11 and 13 DN25 only) by undoing the two screws (8).
- Remove the main valve seat (6) and replace with a new one supplied with new gasket (7).
- Fit complete new float assembly by tightening the assembly set screws (8) to the recommended torque
(see Table 3).
- Refit the cover (4) using a new gasket (3).
- Tighten cover bolts (2) uniformly to the recommended tightening torque (see Table 3). Open up the
isolating valve slowly until full system pressure is achieved.
- Check for leaks.
Table 3 Recommended tightening torques
Item or
mm Nm (lbf ft)
2 Cover bolt 17 A/F M10 x 30 47 - 50 (35 - 37)
6 Valve seat 17 A/F M12 x 12 50 - 55 (36 - 40)
8 Pivot frame assembly set screws Pozidrive M4 x 6 2.5 - 3.0 (1.8 - 2.2)
IM-P148-13 CMGT Issue 11 25
CA10S, CA14 and CA14S Air and Gas Traps
Spare parts
The spare parts available are shown in heavy outline.
Parts drawn in broken lines are not supplied as spares.
Available spares
Maintenance kit
CA14S 3, 6, 7, 8 (2 off), 5 + 9, 10, 11, 13 (DN25 only)
CA14 3, 6, 7, 8 (2 off), 5 + 9, 10, 11
Seal kit CA14 3, 5
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares' and state the
size and type of trap.
Example: 1 - Maintenance kit for a Spirax Sarco DN15 CA14 air and gas trap.
2 5 913811 1067
Main valve assembly
Note: Item 13 is required for DN25 size only
3
Fig. 12
IM-P148-13 CMGT Issue 1126
CA10S, CA14 and CA14S Air and Gas Traps
6.4 CA14S (DN40 and 50 flanged)
Note: Before actioning any maintenance program observe the 'Safety information' in Section 1.
Warning
The cover gasket and main valve assembly gasket, contains a thin stainless steel support ring
which may cause physical injury if not handled and disposed of carefully.
Servicing:
- With suitable isolation, repairs can be carried out with the trap in the pipeline.
- When reassembling, make sure that all joint faces are clean and the dowel locates in the cover.
How to fit the main valve assembly:
- Undo the cover bolts (2) and lift off the cover.
- Remove the complete float assembly (7, 8, 9, 10 and 11) by undoing the two screws (6).
- Remove the main valve seat (5) and replace with a new one supplied with new gasket (14).
- Tighten to the recommended tightening torques (see Table 4).
- Attach the support frame (9) and pivot frame (10) to the body with the assembly set screws (6), but do
not tighten.
- Fit the float arm (7 and 8) to the pivot frame (10) using the pin (11) and by moving the complete assembly
centre the valve head onto the seat orifice. Hold the assembly firmly in place and tighten up the set
screws (6) to the recommended tightening torque (see Table 4).
- Check operation by raising and lowering the float (7) several times making sure that the valve head is
centering properly on the seat (5).
- Make sure that all joint faces are clean and apply a thin coating of an anti-seize compound to the cover
bolts (2).
- Tighten cover bolts (2) uniformly to the recommended tightening torque (see Table 4). Open up the
isolating valve slowly until full system pressure is achieved.
- Check for leaks.
Table 4 Recommended tightening torques
Item Size Qty or
mm Nm (lbf ft)
2 Cover studs and nuts
DN40 6 19 A/F M12 60 - 66 (44 - 48)
DN50 6 24 A/F M16 80 - 88 (58 - 65)
5 Valve seat DN40, DN50 1 17 A/F M12 50 - 55 (37 - 40)
6 Pivot frame assembly
bolts DN40, DN50 2 Cheesehead M5 x 20 25 - 28 (18 - 20)
13 Mounting plate
fastening bolts
DN40 4 10 A/F M6 10 - 12 (7 - 9)
DN50 4 13 A/F M8 20 - 24 (15 - 17)
IM-P148-13 CMGT Issue 11 27
CA10S, CA14 and CA14S Air and Gas Traps